
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Issued on: Monday, 30 October 2017

Governance Officer for this Amber Torrington
meeting: 01302 737462

To all Members of the

CABINET

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be
 held as follows:

 
VENUE    Room 7a and b, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU
DATE:     Tuesday, 7th November, 2017
TIME:      10.00 am

ITEMS

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Public Questions and Statements. 
(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and 
statements from members of the public and Elected Members to 
the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones. Questions/Statements 
should relate specifically to an item of business on the agenda 
and be limited to a maximum of 100 words. As stated within 
Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to 
submit one question/statement per meeting. A question may 
only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it in writing 
or by e-mail to the Governance Team no later than 5.00 p.m. on 
Thursday, 2nd November, 2017. Each question or statement 
must give the name and address of the person submitting it. 
Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance Team, 
Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email 
to Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk).

4. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

Public Document Pack



5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 17th October, 2017 
for noting (previously circulated). 

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded

 Non-Key Decision
6.  Edlington Selective Licensing Scheme. 1 - 116

 For information

7. PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE REPORT - Trent Regional Flood 
and Coastal Committee. 

117 - 122

B.  Reports where the public and press may be excluded in 
accordance with grounds specified in the Local Government 
Act, 1972, as amended.

Key Decision
8. Additional Funding - Services for People with Learning Disabilities. 

(The report is not for publication, because it contains details of third 
party commercial interests, which are exempt as defined within 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (a) of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended), (information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person, including the Authority holding that 
information). 

Notice of any representations received

This is the formal 5 clear day notice under the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, to confirm that it is the intention that this Cabinet 
meeting will be partly held in private to consider agenda item No. 8, for the 
reasons set out in the Agenda.

At the time of publication, no representations from the public have been 
received regarding this meeting being held in private (Agenda Item No. 8).

123 - 128

Cabinet Members

Chair
Ros Jones, Mayor of Doncaster 

Portfolio Holder for:
Vice-Chair
Councillor Glyn Jones, Deputy Mayor Housing and Equalities 
Councillor Nigel Ball Public Health, Leisure and Culture
Councillor Joe Blackham Highways, Street Scene and Trading Services
Councillor Rachael Blake Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Children, Young People and Schools
Councillor Chris McGuinness Communities, Voluntary Sector and the Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Business, Skills and Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Customer and Corporate Services





This page is intentionally left blank



                   

Corporate Report Format

To the Chair and Members of Cabinet 

Edlington Selective Licensing Scheme

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s)

Wards Affected Key Decision

Councillor
Chris McGuinness

Edlington & Warmsworth 
ward

No

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1 Doncaster Council conducted a 12 week consultation between 18 April 2017 
and 11 July 2017 on proposals to introduce a Selective Licensing scheme for 
private sector landlords, in Edl
[...]
iate action. Selective Licensing 
will add to the existing powers held by the Local Authority to take action 
against ASB and ensure private landlords work with the Local Authority to 
deliver better outcomes for the community. 

EXEMPT REPORT

7 This is not an exempt report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

8 To approve implementation of the selective licensing scheme as consulted on 
and designate the area shown edged red on the plan below as a selective 
licensing area. The scheme would be operated as a co-regulation scheme 
together with an approved partner.  

Page 2



WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

9 Doncaster Council will seek to impose regulation through legislation in certain 
areas where the legal criteria to do so is applicable. The levels of ASB in 
Edlington indicate such action is necessary and therefore selective licensing 
should be introduced to tackle the ASB that is affecting the local community.

10 Consideration for a PRS Accreditation Scheme for private sector landlords 
was felt to be insufficient due to the voluntary nature of the scheme with no 
sanctions for non-compliance or non-engagement. Selective licensing, 
designed in law to address low demand and/or ASB emanating from the PRS, 
is a possible solution to this problem. While it would include some landlords 
that are genuinely trying to make a positive impact, the scheme could serve 
to the greater good of the area under consideration for all landlords to be 
included. Indeed the law does not allow for any such exemption for ‘good’ 
landlords in the designated area.

BACKGROUND

11 Housing is the foundation upon which we build our lives. The quality of 
housing, how much it costs and where people live is a major influence on 
people’s quality of life, well-being, health and their opportunity to work. Good 
quality housing is important for economic growth, educational attainment, 
public health, and community cohesion. 

12 Doncaster Council would only consider introduction of selective licensing as 
an appropriate tool when other action and legislative tools have been tried 
extensively, but failed to deliver a sufficient and sustained improvement of an 
area. 

13 There has been evidence of high levels of Anti-Social Behaviour in this area 
for past 5 years. As a result of this, the option of a selective licensing scheme 
for Edlington was first considered in 2014. However, it was felt at that time 
that further partnership initiatives should be attempted. In the past two years 
the area has benefited from a multi-agency approach to tackling 
neighbourhood issues with regular partnership meetings and action plans. As 
part of this work, all enforcement powers currently available to the Council 
have been considered and appropriate formal action taken whenever 
evidence or witnesses have supported cases to be escalated. 

14 Although statistics for environmental ASB indicate an improvement has been 
achieved, there appears to be further work required to reduce ASB linked with 
the PRS in Edlington. A large amount of work has been done in these 
communities but there is a need for private sector landlords to have a role in 
dealing with the problem of ASB linked with their properties.

Page 3



15 Selective licensing provides the authority with additional tools to help combat 
anti-social behaviour and can legally require landlords to take responsibility 
for tenancy management by taking “action to combat the problem that it 
would be appropriate for them to take” (Housing Act 2004). 

16 Although this proposal for a Selective Licensing scheme in parts of Edlington 
is primarily to deal with ASB in the PRS there is also evidence of low demand 
(the other reason along with ASB that such a proposal can be consulted 
upon). There is a direct correlation between demand, price and volume of 
transactions. The higher the demand the higher the price and usually the 
volume of sales is reflected with this. Conversely in areas of low demand you 
wo
[...]
ement and existing legal 
powers are presented in Appendix 6 to further understand why this proposal 
was developed. 

41 As evidenced through the Hexthorpe Scheme, selective licensing offers the 
best chance of addressing this problem but recognise that all agencies must 
redouble their efforts in line with this to provide adequate support.

42 Since April 2010 there has been no need to obtain Secretary of State (SoS) 
approval for such schemes due to a “wider Government commitment to 
ensure decisions on local matters are made as close to the people affected 
by them as possible.” However the same guidelines apply as when SoS 
approval was needed and have been followed.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

43 Statistics have shown there is a problem with ASB attributed to occupants of 
privately rented properties within the Royal Estate. This has been 
acknowledged by landlords and residents as well as elected members. There 
is evidence of similar ASB in the surrounding streets which may also benefit 
from the implementation of a selective licensing scheme.

44 Taking comments from the consultation into consideration, there are three 
main options to be considered:

Option 1 – Do nothing

45 Do not implement the selective licensing scheme. Continue to utilise the 
available legislation to deal with ASB on a reactive basis.

Page 10



46 This is not recommended as the consultation has shown there is support for 
action to tackle the ASB that is recognised to be affecting the area. The 
majority of the support for the scheme is from the residents and the local MP. 
A number of landlords have also expressed support to implement the 
proposed scheme. A high proportion of landlords who provided a response 
did not support this scheme and believe the council and police need to utilise 
existing powers to address the ASB issues.

Option 2 - Implement a selective licensing scheme as proposed in Edlington 

47 As stated, consultation results gave support to extend the selective licensin
[...]
of Edlington, 133 (67%) of the complaints are in relation 
to properties within the Royal Estate and 160 (80%) within the Royal Estate 
and surrounding streets. 

57 Although other ASB complaints (waste issues, fly tipping and nuisance 
vehicles) may benefit indirectly from a selective licensing scheme due to 
regular visits from DMBC officers, complaints regarding empty properties and 
ASB that is non-property specific will not directly benefit from the available 
additional measures. There would be a need to continue the use of other 
available powers to deal with these types of complaints. It is hoped that an 
increase in action to improve the area, by utilising the additional powers of a 
selective licensing scheme, will encourage the owners of empty properties to 
get these properties back into use and will indirectly be a benefit of such a 
scheme. 

58 South Yorkshire Police Doncaster Command Team wholly support the 
introduction of a selective licensing scheme and have expressed their belief 

Page 12



that the scheme would be an important tool to assist the police in tackling 
ASB issues, due to the increased ability to work closely with landlords and 
use enforcement actions where necessary. The Head of Service for St Leger 
Homes and the Head of Service – Communities also support the scheme, 
commenting that if would be beneficial in sustaining improvements in the area 
and help work towards reducing the barriers for more effective enforcement.

59 Option 3 - Suspend the implementation of the proposed selective licensing 
scheme for 6 – 12 months

If the decision is made to suspend the implementation of the scheme, there 
would continue to be targeted enforcement of ASB in the area. This would be 
in partnership with the police and agencies would utilise all available legal 
powers to try and effect improvements. After this 6-12 month period, if there 
is still evidence that ASB is a significant concern, the selective licensing 
scheme would be implemen
[...]
: Comparison of the number of complaints made to the Enforcement Team regarding 
Hexthorpe in the year prior to the SL decision compared to the first year of implementation. Please 
note nuisance complaints include waste in gardens, accumulations and bonfires.

Already in the first year the Hexthorpe scheme can demonstrate a positive impact on 
enforcement complaints noise complaints have reduced by 35%, nuisance 
complaints by 44%, housing complaints by 25% as well as a 20% reduction in 
reports of unkempt properties.

Page 32



In comparison, the extra proactive resources allocated to Edlington in the same 
period have also lead to some improvements. However these improvements are only 
half of what has been delivered in Hexthorpe with the extra tool of Selective 
Licensing. In the same time period the reduction in Edlington  noise complaints have 
reduced by 15%, nuisance complaints by 22% and the biggest reduction seen in 
unkempt properties which has almost halved.  The amount of housing disrepair 
reports have remained the same.

63

213

24
32 7

53

166

24 18 22

Noise Complaints Nuisance Complaints Housing Complaints Unkempt Properties Nuisance Vehicles
0

50

100

150

200

250

01/01/2014 15/09/15-14/09/16

Enforcement complaints for the same period of time in Edlington 

 
Table 2: Comparison of the number of complaints made to the Enforcement Team regarding 
Edlington using the same methodology and the same time period as presented for Hexthorpe in Table 
1. 

Doncaster Council would only consider introduction of Selective Licensing as an 
appropriate tool when other action and legislative tools have been tried extensively, 
but failed to deliver a sufficient and sustained improvement of an area. Edlington was 
considered for Selective Licensing in 2014. However, it was felt at that time that 
further partnership initiatives should be tried as a first option and the area has in the 
past 2 years benefited from a multi-agency approach to tackling such 
[...]
 selective licensing scheme runs for a maximum of 5 years and there will be a review 
of the scheme after the first year. The sheme will also be reviewed on an annual basis 
thereafter to assess whether the objectives of the scheme are being met.

The mutli-agency meetings detailed in Section 5 will provide a robust challenge for the 
scheme as partners assess what effect the implementation of the scheme has done to 
address ASB in the private rented sector.

P
age 96



Version 1 September 2013

8 Sign off and approval for 
publication

To be completed following the implementation of the Selective Licensing scheme for 
Edlington.

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 5 – Licence Fee breakdown and comparisons

Action (per licence) Time
(mins)

Officer 
Grade

Cost
£s

Receive and check application/property 
documents and issue receipt 30 5/6 15.81

Open worksheet, update, scan and attach 
documents 30 5/6 15.81

Letter to applicant & relevant persons(RPs) 15 5/6 7.91

Handover to Housing Officer 5 5/6 3.96

Check application, premises appropriate? 30 7 8.56

Land registry, council tax , planning
enquiries 90 7 25.69

Fit & proper person checks & collate 
information. 60 7 17.13

Omit if more than one 
application

Consider comments from applicant & RPs 60 7 17.13

Liaise Licensing Officer/Housing Officer
/Business Safety and Licensing Manager 30 7/9/10 8.56 + 

27.43
Omit if more than one 
application

Approve & grant licence 30 11 16.77

Prepare licence and serve copy on 
applicant and RPs 60 5/6 31.61

Update and close worksheet 15 5/6 7.91

Sub Totals for processing and
Issuing licence

455
(7.5hrs) 204.28

Annual certificate checks 4 x 60 5/6 126.44

Compliance monitoring 360 7 102.76

Resolve complaints 120 7 34.26

Grade 9 manager input 150 9 49.46

Sub Totals for compliance 
monitoring

870
(14.5 hrs) 312.92

Totals for operating 5 year 
licence scheme

1325
(22.1 hrs) 517.20

Penalties – Applications that are prompted, i.e., after 3
[...]
is McGuinness Conisborough, Edlington and 
Warmsworth,  Hexthorpe and Balby, 
Town, Wheatley and Intake, 
Stainforth and Barnby Dun and 
Thorne and Moorends, Rossington 
and Bawtry, Finningley, Bessacarr, 
Tickhill and Wadworth, Armthorpe, 
Edenthorpe and Kirk Sandall 

No

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. As part of the Council’s approach to monitoring and evaluating its relationship 
with external organisations and partnerships this report provides details on 
activities undertaken by the following organisations (s): 

Trent Regional Flood and Coastal Committee 

EXEMPT REPORT

2. This is not an exempt report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

3 To note the feedback and comments in respect of the Council’s partnership 
arrangements with Trent Regional Flood and Coastal Committee.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

4. Reviewing the activities of partnerships where the Council or Executive 
appoints representatives helps to ensure alignment with Borough wide 
priorities, improved stewardship of public funds and public confidence that 
effective controls are in place to manage any relevant risks. Effective 
governance also ensures partnerships’ working contributes to the effective 
and efficient provision of services to the Public and the achievement of value 
for money.

BACKGROUND

5 At its meeting on 19 May 2017, Council agreed that where it made 

Page 117

Agenda Item 7.



appointments to external partnerships, a mechanism should be put in place to 
report back to the Council on the activities of that body in a consistent 
manner.  As the Council increasingly works with partners to achieve common 
objectives and/or ensure effective stewardship of public funds this process 
will demonstrate greater transparency and accountability within partnership 
working.

6.  Attached at Appendix A is a Partnership Governance template relating to 
Trent Regional Flood and Coastal Committee.  This provides Members 
with an overview of key activities undertaken, any significant future activities 
and any significant governance or other issues. 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

7. Without consistent and effective information on their activities, it is more 
difficult for the Council to understand and register the effects of decisions 
made by partnerships and take action where appropriate on any decisions 
made/proposed. The option to do nothing, therefore, misses the 
opportunity/requirement to respond to the ever-growing incidence of 
partnerships working and strengthen the Council’s control framework and its 
management of risks.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION

8. To regularly report back on the activities of partnerships provides an 
opportunity to strengthen governance arrangements, monitor the 
effectiveness of those arrangements and raise awareness of wider 
partnership activities.

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES

9. Good partnerships governance has the following impacts on Council 
priorities.

Outcomes Implications 
All people in Doncaster benefit 
from a thriving and resilient 
economy.

 Mayoral Priority: Creating 
Jobs and Housing

 Mayoral Priority: Be a strong 
voice for our veterans

 Mayoral Priority: Protecting 
Doncaster’s vital services

People live safe, healthy, active 
and independent lives.

 Mayoral Priority: 
Safeguarding our 
Communities  

 Mayoral Priority: Bringing 
down the cost of living

People in Doncaster benefit from Flood Risk management 

Page 118



a high quality built and natural 
environment.

 Mayoral Priority: Creating 
Jobs and Housing

 Mayoral Priority: 
Safeguarding our 
Communities 

 Mayoral Priority: Bringing 
down the cost of living

throughout the borough reduces 
the flood risk to properties, 
businesses and infrastructure. 

All families thrive.

 Mayoral Priority: Protecting 
Doncaster’s vital services

Council services are modern and 
value for money.

By providing robust partnership
guidance ensures the stewardship 
of public funds.

Working with our partners we will 
provide strong leadership an
[...]
TIONS

14. There are no human resource implications. 

TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS

14. There are no technology implications

EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

15. There are no equality implications

CONSULTATION

16. Not required

BACKGROUND PAPERS

17. Report to Council 19 May 2017 : Governance Arrangements: Oversight and 
Transparency of the Work of External Partnerships and Council Committees.

REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS

Richard Ward 
Senior Flood Risk Engineer  
Telephone: 01302 862798
E-mail richard.ward@doncaster.gov.uk

Peter Dale 
Director of Regeneration and Environment

Page 120

mailto:richard.ward@doncaster.gov.uk


APPENDIX A 

PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE – REVIEW OF PARTNERSHIP ACTIVITY 
TEMPLATE AND GUIDANCE NOTES

1. NAME OF PARTNER ORGANISATION: 
Trent Regional Flood and Coastal Committee

2. OBJECTIVES OF THE ORGANISATION

The Trent Regional Flood and Coastal Committee (TRFCC) is a committee 
established by the Environment Agency under the Flood and Water 
Management Act 2010 that brings together members appointed by Lead 
Local Flood Authorities (LLFAs) and independent members with relevant 
experience for 3 purposes:

 to ensure there are coherent plans for identifying, communicating and 
managing flood and coastal erosion risks across catchments and 
shorelines

 to encourage efficient, targeted and risk-based investment in flood and 
coastal erosion risk management that represents value for money and 
benefits local communities

 to provide a link between the Environment Agency, LLFAs, other risk 
management authorities, and other relevant bodies to build understanding 
of flood and coastal erosion risks in its area

3. NAME OF THE COUNCIL’S REPRESENTATIVE(S) APPOINTED TO THE 
ORGANISATION AND THE CAPACITY IN WHICH THEY SERVE:

Committee Members
Councillor Chris McGuiness

4. NAME OF COUNCIL’S LEAD OFFICER: 

Richard Ward – Senior Flood Risk Engineer (DMBC)

5. KEY ACTIVITIES UNDERTAKEN DURING THE PERIOD April 2016 to 
April 2017

To ensure (to include formal approval of the programme expenditure) the 
Environment Agency’s 6 year medium term capital programme continues to 
be delivered.  £29 million pounds of Capital expenditure is forecast to be 
spent in 2016/17. 

The overall settlement for the MTP up to the year 2020/21 is around £179 
million pounds.

Setting of the Local Levy, of which Doncaster MBC contributes £20,000

Page 121



6. KEY ACTIVITIES EXPECTED TO BE UNDERTAKEN DURING THE  
PERIOD April 2017 TO April 2018

To ensure (to include formal approval of the programme expenditure)  the 
Environment Agency’s 6 year medium term programme, continues to be 
delivered.

Setting of the Local Levy, of which Doncaster MBC contributes £20,000

7. DETAILS OF ANY SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUES

None

8. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

None

9. PLEASE STATE NAME OF RELEVANT DIRECTOR OR ASSISTANT 
DIRECTOR

Peter Dale, Director Regeneration and Environment
Gill Gillies, Assistant Director Environment

10.  DATE:

3 October 2017

11.  DATE OF NEXT SCHEDULED REPORT -  27 March 2018

Page 122



Document is Restricted

Page 123

Agenda Item 8.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6. Edlington Selective Licensing Scheme
	i6 cab 071117 - Selective Lic Edlington - Appendix 1 - consultation doc (2)
	i6 cab 071117 - Selective Lic Edlington - Appendix 2 - consultation questionnaire
	i6  cab 071117 - Selective Lic Edlington - Appendix 3 - response data
	Q1 In the area designated for Selective Licensing, are you:
	Q2 Owner Occupier/Tenant
	Q3 How many adults live at the property?
	Q4 How may children live at the property?
	Q5 How many bedrooms are in the property?
	Q6 Landlord/Managing Agent/Other
	Q7 How many properties do you own/manage in Edlington?
	Q8 Please list€all of your property addresses in Edlington:
	Q9 Do you think that there is a high turnover of private tenants in your area?
	Q10 Are you aware of owner occupiers moving out of the area as a result of the problems outlined in the consultation document?
	Q11 Have you had any problems with privately rented properties or tenants in your area?
	Q12 Thinking about your local area, how much of a problem are the following:
	Q13 Please list and rank any other problems you may have
	Q14 How many landlords in your area would you say are 'good responsible landlords'?
	Q15 Which area option do you feel would provide the best outcome for the area?
	Q16 Do you agree with the Council's proposal to introduce Selective Licensing in Edlington,as detailed in the consultation document?
	Q17 Would you like to see any amendments to the conditions proposed in the consultation document?
	Q18 If you have any further comments regarding the scheme please give details below:
	Q19 Your comments may be used for future publicity.
	Q20 For further correspondence and in terms of providing feedback how would you prefer to be contacted?

	i6 cab 071117 - Selective Lic Edlington - Appendix 4 - Due Regard Statement Edlington Selective Licensing
	i6 cab 071117 - Selective Lic Edlington - App 5 Licence Fee breakdown and comparisons - updated
	i6 cab 071117 - Selective Lic Edlington - App 6 - Barriers to effective enforcement
	i6 cab 071117 - Selective Lic Edlington - Appendix 7 - Risk Analysis 140917

	7. PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE REPORT - Trent Regional Flood and Coastal Committee
	8. Additional Funding - Services for People with Learning Disabilities (The report is Not for Publication, because it contains details of third party commercial interests, which are exempt as defined within paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (a) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), (information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person, including the Authority holding that information).





Minutes of the meeting


1

EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
DECISION RECORD

The following decisions were taken on Tuesday, 7th November, 2017 by Cabinet.

Date notified to all Members: Friday, 10th November, 2017

The end of the call in period is 5.00 p.m. on Tuesday 21st November, 2017 and therefore, 
the decisions can be implemented on Wednesday 22nd November, 2017

Present:

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Equalities) (In the Chair)

Cabinet Member for:

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure 
and Culture

Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Street Scene 
and Trading Services

Councillor Chris McGuinness Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary 
Sector and the Environment

Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio Holder for Business, Skills and 
Economic Development

Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and 
Corporate Services

Apologies:-

Apologies were received from the Chair, Mayor Ros Jones, Councillor Rachael Blake and 
Councillor Nuala Fennelly.

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS

Public Questions and Statements

There were no public questions or statements made at the meeting.

Decision records dated 17th October, 2017, be noted.

DECISION 1.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

6. Edlington Selective Licensing Scheme



2

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet approved the implementation of the selective licensing scheme as 
consulted on and designate the area shown edged red on the plan attached to the 
report as a selective licensing area. The scheme would be operated as a co-
regulation scheme together with an approved partner.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Councillor Chris McGuinness, Cabinet member for Communities, Voluntary Sector 
and the Environment presented a report stating that Edlington had an 
acknowledged problem with anti-social behaviour and much of this behaviour had 
been centred around private rented properties on the Royal Estate. It was noted 
that this had been evidenced statistically and acknowledged by landlords and 
residents as well as elected members.

Cabinet were advised that the option of a selective licensing scheme for Edlington 
was first considered in 2014. However, it was felt at that time that further 
partnership initiatives should be attempted to try and resolve the issues. This also 
allowed for a review of the scheme already operating in Hexthorpe. The evidence 
shows that the scheme in Hexthorpe has had a real influence in reducing Anti-
Social Behaviour. Although improvements had been made through a multi-agency 
approach further work is required to reduce issues linked with the private rented 
sector in Edlington. It was further evidenced that there was a need to help 
encourage landlords to have a role in dealing with the problem of anti-social 
behaviour linked with their properties.

Councillor Chris McGuinness sought Cabinet’s approval for the 
Implementation of the Selective Licensing Scheme as consulted on with a 
recommendation to apply the scheme within the Royal Estate and surrounding 
street in Edlington.

It was advised that the Scheme would take 3 months to establish and the intention 
is that it will become operational on 7th February, 2018 and that any required 
enforcement would begin 3 months later.

Councillor Blackham welcomed the report and the introduction of the scheme. 
Deputy Mayor, Councillor Glyn Jones echoed the comments made and commented 
on the positive impact that the scheme had had within Hexthorpe ward.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Alternative considered and rejected were identified at paragraphs 43-63 of the
report.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt



3

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Peter Dale, Director of Regeneration and Environment

DECISION 2.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

7. Partnership Governance Report - Trent Regional Flood and Coastal 
Committee

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet noted the feedback and comments in respect of the Council’s partnership 
arrangements with Trent Regional Flood and Coastal Committee.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

As part of the Council’s approach to monitoring and evaluating its relationships with 
external organisations and partnerships, Cabinet received a report providing 
members with details on activities undertaken by Trent Regional Flood and Coastal 
Committee.

It was reported that the Trent Regional Flood and Coastal Committee was a 
Committee established by the Environment Agency under the Flood and Water 
Management Act 2010 that brings together members appointed by Lead Flood 
Authorities and Independent members with relevant experience for 3 purposes:-

 to ensure there are coherent plans for identifying, communicating and 
managing flood and coastal erosion risks across catchments and 
shorelines

 to encourage efficient, targeted and risk-based investment in flood and 
coastal erosion risk management that represents value for money and 
benefits local communities

 to provide a link between the Environment Agency, LLFAs, other risk 
management authorities, and other relevant bodies to build understanding 
of flood and coastal erosion risks in its area

It was advised that the overall capital settlement for the Medium Term Plan up to 
the year 2020/21 is around £179m. DMBC contribute £20,000pa as a member. 
Members were also provided with further details with regard to feasibilities studies 
being undertaken within areas of flooding in Tickhill and Bawtry.

Cabinet welcomed the report and looked forward to further updates providing 
Members with more detail on the work of the Trent Regional Flood and Coastal 
Committee. It was stated that further updates would be provided at future meetings 
which will provide members with an overall view which will clearly indicate what the 
future holds for Doncaster.



4

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Without consistent and effective information on their activities, it is more
difficult for the Council to understand and register the effects of decisions
made by partnerships and take action where appropriate on any decisions
made/proposed. The option to do nothing, therefore, misses the
opportunity/requirement to respond to the ever-growing incidence of
partnerships working and strengthen the Council’s control framework and its
management of risks.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Peter Dale, Director of Regeneration and Environment.

The press and public were excluded from the remaining proceedings (Decision 3) of the 
meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, on the grounds that exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A to the Act, is likely to be disclosed.

DECISION 3.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

8. Additional Funding - Services for People with Learning Disabilities 

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet:-

(1) approved funding to be released from the Better Care Fund to support 
the provision of these services. The additional monies will be 
transferred through contract variation; and

(2) noted that a project has been established to ensure that services are  
developed in accordance with the needs and life outcomes of service users 
and to effectively manage any changes to those services. The project will be 
closely aligned to local transformation priorities, initiatives and partnerships.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Cabinet received a report seeking approval for the provision of additional funding 
for Rotherham, Doncaster and South Humber NHS Foundation Trust (RDaSH) to 
support the residential care services they provide for people with learning 
disabilities and to facilitate a service review process.



5

Cabinet discussed a number of key aspects within the report and noted that a joint 
project board had been established to provide multi-agency governance for the 
project, to ensure that the right outcomes are achieved for service users and there 
is timely and effective communication with all stakeholders. Members were further 
advised that the additional funding was being provided from the Better Care Fund. 

Cabinet further discussed the financial and contractual aspects of the decision and 
officers answered a range of questions and Members were given assurances in 
relation to the future sustainability of the service provision. Members also 
emphasised the importance of ensuring that, where required, full consultation 
would be undertaken with all service users, carers and employees.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

The option not to provide additional funding was discounted, as Cabinet and the 
Council’s partners recognised the importance of supporting the service users who 
utilise this service.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

The report is Not for Publication, because it contains details of third party 
commercial interests, which are exempt as defined within paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12 (a) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), (information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person, including the 
Authority holding that information.

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Damian Allen, Director of People.

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker


